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Dep~1rtme:nt of Law and Publ·ic Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2) ~~ ·J. 
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1 o COURT DECISIONS - GALSWORTI-iY, INC,. v. ·HOCK - DETERliII~ATION AND 
ACTION OF-DinECTOR AFFIHM'EDo 

GA:LSV\JORTH~{, INC., ) 

Plaintiff-Appellant, ) 

-vs-
) 

ERWIN B. HOCK, State Commissioner 
of the Department of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control, 

Defendant--:Respondent.) 
- -· - -· - - - - !.... - - - - - - - -- L. -) 

SUPERIOE COUR'T OF NEV\! JEf/SEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

No .. A-79,-· September Tenn, 1948. 

. \ . 

.... \· 

Argued Febru~ry 21, 1S49.' Dec~ded Apr~ ··14j ~949~ ··=: 

Before ~dcGeehan, Donges end Co lie, JJ. 

IViro Edward H. NlcGlynn 3 argued the ct::use for .Pla.intiff­
Appellant (McGlynn, Weintraub and Stein,· Attorneys). · 

Mr. Samuel B., HelfD.nd, e,rgued the ca.use ·for ,Defendant...i 
Respondent.. (Mr .. ·walter D. Van Hlper, A ttorney--Gener·a1 ,. · 
on the brief· .. ) . . . 

The opinio~·of the court was delivered by. 

DONGES, J., -

Appeal is taken to set aside an ordet· of suspension for 20 dais 
of npp_ellc:mt ts wholesa.le liquor license, on 8 ch2r1ges involving . 
violo. tions of rules and regulations of· ·the Dep:::crtmen t of Alcoholic 
Beverage controlo At the· time fixed for heo..ring by the respondent, 
appellant vvi thdrew 1 ts plea of not gui.l ty 0.nd entered 2. plen of non 
vul t to. _all the cha.rges .. 

The only question for deter1llination is as to. whether the order 
Of SUSpension is harsh, Oppressive and· UlljUSt Gnd- should be s·et aside 
as an abuse of discretion of respondent~ · 

Under date of August 16, 1948, appellant was charged with· viola­
tions of various rules and· regulations of the Depart1.l1ent iriwol ved.9 ' 
which the commissioner has summarized as follovvs: 

n 1. That it delivered a.lcoholic beverages to · ci .. retailer 
without accompanying invoice -of. se.le, ·in vi-ola tion 
of Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 39. 

2. That it transported ·alcoholic :beverc.<ges in an 2.uto­
mobile having no transportati6n in~ignia-~ffixed 
thereto, in violation ·of'li.lile 2 of,State-Regulations 
No" 17 o 

-3.. That it failed to· affix to the exterior of a vehicle 
the transportation insignia which had been issued 
therefor, in viola ti on of Rule 11 of State Regulc:1 tions 
No •. 17 .. 
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4, 6, 7.. That it delivered to several retailers 2.lcoho.lic 
beverages witnout their itemization on orders 
signed by said retailers, in violation of Rule 4 
of 'State Regulations No. 34~. 

, 5. That it deli1'.vered alcohollc beverages to. a ·reteiler 
then lis.ted 'in d,eft~·u)~t and accepted in pc;yment the.re­
for ordinary 6hecis Of third p~rsons, in violation 
of Rule 4( a) of .St·"~ te Regu1~r.~tions no. 39.. . · 

' . . 

\ 

8. - That it fail~li to notify the St<lte Cmmn.issioner of 
· Alcoholic Be:;.-r-'(f?::t~c.t~e. co:r1trol of.. 2. defo.ul t by a retail 
licensee, in )f:\i;q].ation of Rule 5~(b) of State Regu-
lations No. !ii~);n · -

As to the first three charges there is no denial th~t, on July 22, 
1948, an El utomobile, which ha.d been r.ented by appellant, we:1,s being 

•
1 used to. transyor t two cases· of whis ... rny for which there w2s no invoice 

to sustsin the claim of ·the driver ej11ploy-e~. of eppell2.nt tho.t it wc..s 
to be delivered to a retail 1.i.cetisee~. '·~~J;,tstl it}J~~ t it h2d no transporta­
tion insignia, a.l though one h~rd been· is$ued ·for the vehi.cle. All. qf 
which act~ were in violc. tiot1 of the cited: Bules of the Department. 

. . 

~s to charges 4, 6, 8.nd 7, it was not denied. that vc_~.riou.s shipments 
of alcqholics.were delivered to several.retail licensees, wit~out · 
signed orders therefor, and without being ordered by teiephone, in 
violation ~f the cited ~ule of the Dep~rtment. 

,) 

Chc:.rge No •. 5 hD.d to do vdth the accept2,nce by o.ppelL.:rnt checKs 
, drawn by ·third partiE.!S in pt::lyment for deliveries to a retail licensee 
then listed oh the Default List of the Depri.rtment. The Commission~?Y· 
was irn~pelled,. becaus.e of possible misinterpretation of the Rule 
involved, t6 dismiss ~his charge. · ' 

. Charge No. 8 alleges that appellr.nt failed to file required notice 
of defnul t vvith ·the Cornmis sioner vVi thin three d:?y s after a. ret2i.l 
licensee beca.me in default to appelh~-~1t.. It app."ears ~r12t the default 
arose by reason of appellant's failrire to ·promptly de~o~it a check 
received by it from the retail licensee. But, its f2ilure to give the 
notice.reqµir~d was.in violation of the Rules. 

The. Com.missioner, in his. conclusions, sa.id: 

·.:'-'The ·.vnri01~s. matters involved in these ch~~rges, tak~en 
together, .. go ·to the very heDrt of liq_uor control. Viol.ations 
of this character ms.y ·well form ti'.i.e fourn12" tion o:f for more 
serious infractions of the 12w since violations such as these 

·66uld c6nceivably be pirt of a scheme to offer and dis~ribute 
'fr~e goodsl to retailers in violation of State regulationso 

However, the instant cas·e rnust be decided upon the charges 
· preferred and ad.mi t ted by defendant's ple2 .. n · 

He, thereupon, OJ'.1 November ·19th, 1948,· ord.ered the. t $,ppello.nt 1 S' 

. Plenary· Wholesale License be suspended. for 0 pe.riod of twenty days, 
commencing at 12:01 A.i\fi. November 24, 1948, and terminat.iD;g 'at 12:01 
A~NI. 'J'.Uef?day, December 14, 1948. 

· :. Appeal w<:•.s ta±~~·en from this order. Upon applic2,~-ion to this Court 
an order was granted for a s tc.y ·of proceedings and: to supp.l~ment the 
rE:cord by the tal~ing of tes tirnony and to submit other rilaterial facts. 
~rhis ho,.s been submitted to this Court. · · 

The re'cord submitted suppor.ts the withd.rc:3 .. wal ·of the plea. Qf not 
guilty. As to ti1e first three charges lt .is clear t.hc:tt an ;insignia 
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for t1IB automobile in question was issued, but was never affixed. ·It 
w2,s testified thc.,t· thE: sc:i:l.esm:?n tn. che:1rge. therf::;of. ''had· the insignia 
in the· glove compartri1ent ·at_··· his:. C?r a:i:1d had· not o.ffixed itH. As to 
the failure to have an invoice f~or th1;; two cases of liquor. in his 
car, if was said the_ t the shipping c1E:rtr put the pacl;.-:ages in his car 
and he,. the s2.1esmD,D, drove 2.wa.y ·without· pic-.king up _the .. invoice. 

As to the three charges thn t orders for alcoholic bever2.ges wsre 
not signed qy the retail licensee o.r ·bis agent . ., thiJ proofs ·are 
clearly in support thereof~ As to one instanc~~, it.:w2~s··testif.ied the 
salesman signed it on the ~rnthorizatton of the r.e:bailer.:• .In another 
ins tr.nee, the proof was tilP" t the .se.lesmRn ts wife signed the nc1.me of . 
the retE~il pur cha.Ser to thE!:· order, after the salesman got: home. 2.nd 
nwrote this order up", becc.'.use the retsdlGr ,wa.s· very busy1.,·· The other 
charge was not satisfecto~ily explain~d as·.b~in~ -~ tel~phone order, 
in light of tne plec:~. entered thsr:eto o 

Charge 8 was not dcniec, &nd tirn only expl2.na ti on was that appel­
l2nt J s. Credit Manager Vlla.S waiting for so.me ins tructi:ons with respect 
there.to. 

As· state?-~ the.rgE:: No. 5 
' ~ •• ... • • .... .~ :('I: ·~· ' 

was· dismissed by the comrilissioner ~ 

Admi tt·e'diy; 'rule's· 2.nd regult:~.tions·· of the Depnr:tment, whi'ch :tnust 
have .. 1Jeen 1mow,n _by appellant, wsre violated.· Ob\riously, the appel­
lant' 'bi the sup~leme'nt to the r'ecord sought :to establish tho.t the 
vio.lp.tiops WE:Ti.:;_ :not of impoi··tance, but .t:C1ei.t, as stc.-1ted in its :brie.f, 
"its plr.:;a'of non vult whicb. was 2~n ·adm1ssion thr:lt there had b.een·at 
least a tE:chnicr:l violation of the ruiss ~.::.nd reguL::i.tionsH;; did ··not 
warrr~nt disciplinc;,_ry 2.ction. our courts have he.ld that tho duty to 
obey the- law, and rules ·c;.nd ·regulations· is imposed upon the ltcensee 
o.nd mr·.y. not be ev2~ded by ,·~~ cle.im th2t 2.ny such act was not .L':nown to. 
ths licensee or (:'.uthority in che?1rge,, Cedt"r -Reste.uri::.nt v. ·Hoch:, 
135 N. J~ L. 157 (Supa ct. 1947)a In Kravis v. Hock, 135 N. J. L. 
25J ·(snp. Ct. 1947), 'it w~:s SC-id "The whole machinery of .the- Alco­
holic Beverage Control stc:;_tutt:; is desigrn)d to control and keep ·within 
lirili ts a traffix which, urilt.:ss· tightly -restrained, tends toward· abuse 
and. deb2~sement. n · : 

Ro S~ 33:1-31 provides; 

n Any lie snse ~~:--~H~ rnc.y b·e susp e.nded or revoked by the com­
rni s sionE:;r ·~HH~· :for any of the following cc:::USf.:;S: 

g.. Any viola ti on of rules c..nd reguL::. tions .. n 

We; concluds from a c~l.reful consideration of the record, and the 
possible injury to the public by o.isregard of the rules and regula­
tions designed to control .licensees J thc.t therf; was no abuse of 

·discretion ·by ths conrmission·2r in suspending appellant rs license for 
tvventy days. The ch~'.rges covered n10re t:nc:n one offense J over a 
perioG. of more th~;n thirty days, indic~3.ti.ne; either intentional vio­
lation of the requirements, or such disreg2rti of the obligations 
imposed upon~ licensee as to warrant suspension or revocation~of it~ 
license in the· judgm:.::nt of the Corrm1issioner .. 

The determination and action of tr1e -st2t\::; Conmlissioner of the 
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control is affirrnedQ 
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2.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ...,.- SUSPENSION HEilillPOSED ·UPON AFFIRMANCE 
OF "DIHECTOR'S DECISION.BY APPELLATE DIVISION. OF THE·SUPERIOH 
COURT~ . 

In the Matter ·.of Disciplina1~.Y 
Proceedings against 

GALSWORTHY, INC .. 
414 Elizabeth Avenue 
N ewr: · r h::, 8, N • . J. , 

) . 

) . 

) 

. ) 
Holder of· Plen~ry Wh6le~2le 
Lie ens·e VJ-1, is s-qed. by the $t£i'te ) 
Commissioner. {now Director) of .. 
Alcohblic Bev~rage Control. ) 

BY· THE' DIRECTOR: 

0 R D E H.' 

By order ~ated November 19, 1948, the Plenary Wholesale Li~ense 
held by, the. de.fendant WE'..S suspend.ed. for c.:. period of tvV-enty days after 
it had. pleaded non :£Ult to eight. charges ·involving violations qf Sto.te 

.. Regulations Nos .. 17, 34.anQ. 39. See Bulletin 822, Ite~ 4 • 

. Upon. the defendant.ts ·app82.l to the Superior. Court, Appella. ts 
Di vision, the c,0urt ordered the suspensiop held in abey2.nce pending 
·the .outcome of -·tfie appep.l. By its r8cerit decision, the court affirmed 

.. the order of suspension. a.nd dismissed the appeal. 

Th..s twenty-d3;Y suspe~s'ion, therer'o·re, will now be reimposed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of April, 1949, 

. ORDEHED the-:: t Pl~nary Whole.s.ole License W~~, i.ss.ued by .the Ste~ te 
Commissioner (now. Director) of Alcoholic Bevere;1.ge Control to 

·Galsworthy, Inc., 414 Elizabeth Avenue, Newark, ·be and the s~:i.me is 
· hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, co@nencing at ~ 
12~01 A.M. Wednesday, April 27, 1949, ~nd terminating at 12:01.·A~M. 
Tuesde..y, May 17, 1949. 

I. 

ERWIN B. HOCK 
Directoro 

\ 



BULLETIN 841 PAGE 5 ... 

DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - F'AIL URE TO .. KEEP . PHEMISE'.S ·CLO.SED DORING 
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLA.TION OF LOG.A.I;. HEGULAT:ION. ~-.CHARGE" OF· 
HINDERING INVESTIGATION DISMISSED - LEAVE Tb APPLY FOR LIFTING O~ 
'SUSPENSION PE:EVIOUSLY IiJIPOSED EERE.BY ANNULLED AND SET ASIDE - ' . 
LICENSE: .TO HElVL~.IN SL1SFENDED FOH B1tLANGE OF ITS T.EHM., . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinery 
Proceedings 2gaipst 

AH11HUR J. VAILERY 

... ; 

TI a V AI.J L EBY '.I1AVEPJJ . 
455 Valley Brook Avenµe· 
Lyndhurst, N. ·3 .. , · 

·CON CL U$I OI\1.S ... ·· ·' 
.AND ORDEHS .. · 

Holder of Plsniuy Retail Ct.)nslnro..:.. 
tion L1csnse C-21, lssuod by th(~ ) 
Board· of Com~issioners of the 
1'owr~ship,.-of LyndhtU'Sto ) 
- - -.- ~ - -·- - - - - - - - - - -
Arthur J. Vallery, De:fsnd~~nt-licensee, Pr·o Se~ 
Edwar'd F •.. Ambro-se~ Esq .• , · app·0:t.:u·i~r:t:g fO:t"" p~Ni,sion of Alco)i911¢· 

· B··a·cr;:-.,1"•·;;\ g•;:;-. flontrol " \:;: •V ;.;;, .., {., "" . y - • 
. .:. ,• 

BY 'rHE. DIHE:ciroR.: 
'~· . ' . ~ .. 

... ,: ~ .• 

The defend~int pleaded ·not guilty :to cr1arges which, as amended, .. 
. allege tha.t (1)· on ·De·cembe:r 20, 1~34:?, Jc:muary 3,' HJ49,. Ja1rnary":~) 
1949, and January 13, 1948~ he viol~t6d ths 10621 curfew otdina~qe, 
and (2) otio the l·attcr date he hi:t1dei;ecl ~nd failed to fe'.cilt tate '·an 
inves ti-,g2-ti op ·.oy ABC ag;0n ts at ld~s lic·ensed premises. · · 

The local. ordinartce, adopted Nove~ber 15, 1943,. provid~~, s6 fa~. 
r,s her~ per:ti.n8nt} the.t no. co.risumption licensee shall co·nduct ·his 
licenssO.. busiw:,jss·, or· permit ·t_:my perso~n· 0x.c.ept himself and··.his :2.ctu:~1 
smployees upon th,:; licensed. premi.s0s,,' betwesn tL.f; hours· of 2 a .. m .. and 
7 a.m.. · . 

A local. police offi.cer · test~f'ied th2t. ~m:.· Decembei"'. 20 .9 · 19"-1? ·he 
obse.rved. five rnon drinki~g ~ .. t defendr.u1t' s b.ar about· three-auarters of 
an llour past the closing hour. ~I.1he. clef0ndcJ1t doe.s ·not den~; tliis 
incident.. He .explained, however, - ·tha·t he· was $UbseCJ_uently c_allsd · 
befo:t,'~ the local Board o.rid ·that this incident formed thfi basis of an 
informal censure proceeding, at which lw. vrn .. s warned ,against a recur­
rence of a stmilar viola tiono As a result 3 .i1,3 · gain_ed the impression 
that no further actj_on wot1l<i be tc:~lcen against .him bi:::cr~use. of this 
incid~nt~ · 

No legal defense is discernible :Ln this expla.no.tion.. Neverthe­
less, whun rsflccted ag:::dnst the subst~:mtir.l lap_se of ti.me s.inc.e ti1e 
occurrence,.' co.n'sider~.tion~· of fB.irnc:ss to ·the";dcfendc.nt dictate t11.at 
I disreg2.rci. this· occi:1sior1 · v1hen admi:;~:suring. th:2 penalty, 'to be. ir~posed 
for the other v~ol~tions as hareinafter statedy ; 

AnotiJ.sr .1oc.e.l no lice bf fie er testifieCi thu t Y~e .ob s.er·ved · t'hr:ee ·;. 
men, sacih with a p;rtially~ consumed glass of ·be~i-in front of him, at 
th~ dcfandant~s bar on Janurry 3~ 1948, at.about 2!4~ h~m~ .. At tte· · 
same hour. the· n0xt ihorning, · h8 s~tw ths defcndc-~p:t ~f~TY~lng_; alcoholtc · 
beve1..;ages. to fivo·':patroris on th(0 iicensed .p~·(:;rni."s,e.s ...... A.s.· 'tO··th2· 1nst"> 
date mentioned. tn the charge, to wit, January 13, 194f::,, .two ABC agents 
testified that, at about 2:15 aom., .tney observed four mal8 patrcns, 
each of whom was consuming t~ glass of beer 9 at the def2nd2nt ·; s bnr .. 
The only defense interposed by .thE defendant as to tl"iese three occa­
~ions is his categorical statement to the effect that all of these 
peopl=? observed by·the enforcement officers were; his employees. Non<; 

,. 

"" 
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of these: ·people were produceo_ ·as witnesses by _the_ defend2nt c:i.nd, 
while there is som~ evid.ence. thr t .one. or two of therri m2y hc:i."ve bee·n 
emp_loyed1 by him, ·r am· satisfied th2 t c•.11 of the others were ordi:h2ry 
patrons and not in his-· employ 1Nithin_ the me2ning rrn.d intent of the 
loc2l ordin2nce. · 

I find the def encle.nt guilty as to the ·three 0,cc2 sions. in Janw:.ry 
1949 as alleged in the first cherge. 

I have carefully considered all -of the evidence relating to the 
second charge anc!.,·without needlessly detailing it here; am of the 
opinion that the· burden of proving the defendcmt ts guilt. thereof has 
not been sus·tc:dned. I shc.11, therefore, dismi.ss the second charge o 

The defendant 1 s license is pres_ently under suspension for the 
balance of the current licensing ye~r as c result of his concealment 
of the fact that he hnd been convicted of ~- dis4ualifying crime. See 
Bulletin 832, Item 5, decided Februsry 4, 1949. 

In proceedings decided simul~aneously herewith, I have denied the 
defendant's petition for remova.1 ·or the disqualifice.tion resulting 
from such conviction. See Re Case No. 724.1.. Bulletin· 8L11, Item 4. 
The defendant is, therefore, ineligible to hold a liquor license or 
be employed by a liquor licensee in this state. R. Se 33:1-25, 26. 

The order in thb prior·<lisciplinary proceeding (Bulletin· 832, 
Item 5) included a-reservation permitting a· q~~lified person to apply 
for a lifting of the ·suspension after Ivic.·w 11.? 1949, ·or ninety days 
from the effectivci date of the suspension. Because of the violations 
herein, no such applic2tion will be entertained, with the result that 
the defendant 1 s license will rernci.in unqualifiedly suspended for the 
full.balance of the current licensing yec:.r. The.order in the prior 
ca;:ie is thus modified as indicated herein. 

As stated, the: defendant must forego the privileges of his liquor 
license:;.. If he is successful in finding a qualified purchaser, the 
latter m2.y apply ·to the local is suing authority during the current 
term for ·a tra.nsfer of. the license which the loc2"l issuing 2uthori ty 
may gr2.nt before June 30; 1948 but which shall serve· only to qualify 
the transferee as a renewal applicarit for the ensuing licensing yeare 
See R. s. 33:1-96 .. In no event may any further alcoholic.bever8ge 
activity take_ place under the licensE:: :for the present licensing year 
ending June 30, 1949 by any holder thereof, (::;i ther o.t the present 
address or at nny premises to which it may be trensferred. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of April, 1949, 

OHDEHED that the order heretofore mo.de on.February 4, 1949, 
suspending Plenary Retail consumption License C-21, issued by the 
Board. of Commissioners of the Tovmship of Lyndhurst to Arthur J. 
Vallery., t/a Vallery Tavern, f9r premises 455 Valley Brook Avenue, 
Lyndhurst,·for the balance of the current licensing yearJ is hereby 
confirmed and continued in full force and effect; and it is 

FURTHEH ORDERED that the reservation therein permitting a properly 
qualified person to apply for a lifting of s2id suspension be and the 
same is hereby· annulled and set as~de .. 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
. Directoro 
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4., MORAL TUHPITUDE - CHIME OF BUHGLARY FOUND TO INVOLVE MORAL. 
TURPITUDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLIGJ~TION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEJ\RS NOT HAVING BEEN SHOWN:; APPI.ICATION TO LIFT DENIED D · • 

In the Matter of an Applic~tion ) 
~ to Remove Disqualific2tion 

becci.use of a Conviction, J?urs.ue.nt ) 
to Ro ·so 33:1-31.2. 

) 
Case No. 7240 

-------) 

BY THE DIHECTOH: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

The petitioner's criminal record discloses, among other_ things, 
that in L034 11e wa·s convicted of burglEt:r'Y, a crime which involves · 
the element of mor2l turpitude, ·~nd the concealment of which resulted 
in ~he suspension on February 4, 1949 of his plenary retail consump­
tion license for the~balance of the current licensing ·termo See 
Bulletin 832, Item 5. r 

Petitioner's failure to reve8l this coriviction in his license 
application would be cl suffictent warrant to deny the rell.ef 'reques­
ted hereino Cf. Re Case No~ 285; Bull~tin 583,-Item 9. In ~ddition, 
hovvev~r, he has recently been guilty of further infractions of ·tb.e 
liquor laws. See Bull'etin 841, Item 3, deeided simul,taneously here-­
vvi th. It is manifest, therefore, tl-.i,2~t my discretion may not be 
fe.vorably exercised_ in the petitioner 1 s behelf in view of my · 
inability to .find compliance with thf.::' statutory requirement th& t ''the 
applica.nt has been conducting himself in a 12~w-abiding mannern r·or. 
five years las~ past.. See Rg S. 33:1-31.2. 

Accordingly, it is, on this ·12th day of April, 1949, 

OHDERED that the petition her~~;in be anc~ . the same is hereby 
dJ.smissed .. 

EHWIN B. HOCK 
Director .. 

. ' 

.,. 
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5. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DUHING PHOEIBITED HOURS IN V'rOL.A'TION 
OF LOCA~ ORDINANCE - HOSTESSES - INDECENT SONOS BY ENTERTAINER -
CHARGE OF. PEHlv.J:ITTING PHE.lJJISES TO BE .CONDUCTED AS A NUISANCE!·. 
DISMISSED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS. 

~n thedi~Iatte,r o~ Dit· s ciJ?linary · . ) 
Lrocee ings ag~ins . 

VICTORIA BAR; INC. 
T/a·VICTOHIA BAR 
Route 6 
Lodi, No s; j: 

Holder of Plenary Retail consump­
tion License·c~ll, issued by the 
Mayor and Counc~l of the Borough 
of Lodi .. 

), 

_) 

) 

\ 
/ 

). 

CONCLUSIONS·.· : 
AND ORDER. -

Saul C. Schutzrnc:.ri, Esq .. , Attorney for D~fe11d~.nt-licens_ee_o ... , 
EdiNQ.rd.:·:F. ·Ambi"ose, Esqo, appec.ring -for Division of ·Alc.oholic. ·· ·· 

Bevci~age Control. 

BY THE :OIE,l~_CTOH :. 

.. 

Defend::i.nt··\has plet~ded non ·vult to Charge (3) alleging thc?_t, it····· 
sold, served end delivered, 6.nd · 2.llowed, per·mi tted c.nd suffered the 
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages .on it~ lic~ri~~fr = 

premises· and failed to }~eep se.id lic~nsed _premises closed -bebve:eri 
4: 00 a·~m. ·and. noon on Sunde:•:;/, in viola t:Lon o.f ~ .. 19c;al ·ordinance'··· ·· 

The testimo·ny of two' ABC agent.s di:scloses . tna t they enter· ea 
defendant1 s·"licensed premises at nbout _3:-15 r~·.nr •. on Sund.e.y, Nov:einbeT 
7, 1948 and ·tnat· drinks were servec1 to tLe patrons until. 4: 4~ a.~rn .• ,·_ · 
v1r~1en.-tpe ~gent~ identified .themselves. _An. ordinance: of the Boro:ug'h · 
of Lod~ .prohibits the se.le of alcoholic bev·ere:ges -on Sund2.y between· 
thi::; hours or· 4:qo a.m ... and noon, c.rnd reqµire·s th~:.t,. during 'ti1e said 
hours, the _entire licensed premises shall also be closedo 

Defendant h·as pL~aded not guilty to ~he °r"ollowing ·cl:12.rg2_s: 
\ 

(1) That it perrni tted feilW.le employees to. accep·t beverages 
at the expense of, ·c-.u1.d as H- gift fron:i, customers c;_nd 

.patrons, in violation of Ruls 22 of StGte Regulations· 
No·o 20; . 

(2) That it ,porinitted lewdness o_nd imrnorc-:l activities in and 
upon its licens~d premises~ in violatlon of Rule 5 of 
State R~gulations No. 20; 

( 4) Th2.t it .permi ttcd its licensed business to be conducted 
.in such ~ illanner as to bcicome a nuisance, in violation 6f 
Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

; ' 

. At the hearin5 held.herein, the two ABC agents mentione~ above 
·testified thst during their vi~it .to defend2nt1s premises on the early 
morning of SundcJY, November 7,. 1948, they observed.? at ve"rious times, 
eacll of four fe1~:0.lo entertninurs accept n. drink serv1;:;d by a b2.rtsnder 
at the expense of a malE; p2.tron.. Th(:;re is little, if c:my, evidence 
in the cass tb off set this direct o.nd posi ti v·~) te_s tirnony of two 
agents~ It is trus th2t ons of the entertainers testified that she 
does not drink alcohoLic bcvsrc:~ge?s, but the regulation in question 
refe.r·s to "beverr:i.ge, alcoholic or othervv-is_en. None of thE.:: other 
t.:mtcrkdners was produced by the def\~ndr.rnt a..t th0 heP.ring. ThG 
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.defendc.~nt ts manager and a bartendf~r i~1 its. ernpl.oy t12stifie¢l that the 
drinks w.ere not. pa·id .. ;for by thE-; male pttrons,' bilt ... state.d., that it .is 
a practice to charge such drinks to the entertaj_ner ... on. a ntab.u, ·. 
vvhich is given to the "boss rr.. e::tch. night arter closing. · However, _ no 
so-called ntabs n v.rere produced. . I conclude tha.t. the pa trons"·paid .. 
for the drinks.9 as the ci_gents testif:i.ed .. · The ent~r.tainers .were ·nired 
by defendr.nt from a New York agency and E:ach was a nfem2,le employed" 
on the licensed pre.mj_ses 1Ni thin the meani~1g of the 'i-,uie. · Kravis v~ 
flpck, 137 N "J .L~ 252. I find the defendant guilty -as to. Charge. Jl) .. 

As to ·charge ·(2): The agents tGstified thnt_, whi.lE:; tbey, w~r.~·.- on 
the licensed. premises, two of the femnle entertalners' Sa.rig songs 
which were lewd and indecent. There .·is ·no need :to r·epea:t th~. .. . .. 
langm:'.ge which appears in the agents·r testimo11y ~: .~lie ·en.t:~+t2..1he:r. who 
testifieq on beh2lf of defendant denied, that she· sang· one ·af these 
songs, but I do not believe her testirnony.. In any event, .the other _ .. 
(;nterte:iner did not testify. So-called enterto.itunerit of this type 
should not be permitted on license.q_ prem,is~s ... I·.find .. de·feridant 
g-·ui·lty ~s to Cl1r-irgp.· (2) · ·: · ... · '· .. · ,-.·. · .· · · ., ... 

. r_.. ... C .. _.....,,.. • . ·. .. ~ .. ~':·· . '·1 ·· 

As to Charge· ( 4}: In §_t~ .. :tc, v ... _Byrm$.g, 120 N .. J "L. 3_81-, it ~is 
'said tha.t: 

. . .· .. 

n Any pl_ace or pub11c resort ·is, a public' ntl.iserice. vvhrere . 
illegal practic-~s e.Tr0 rw~bi trn~~lly .car:t'i8d '.on,.- or 'when.· such 

· plac~· beco·in.es, the habi t.ue.l r(~s.ort of thiev~s, drunkard's-, .. 
. prost1:tutes·, etc .. ,_. wh,o_ .gather thGT8 ·for·- ~n unl2wful pµl'.P.OS~ .. 
or ma}:e i:t· _a rendezvous,. where-' plans int.y be concocted f6r ' 
depredations upon society .and disturbiiig ·ei.ther: it~ J:eace 
or its righ~."s ·:of prop~rty ~ n ··. "'· · · 

The proof herein" sho.ws that. i11egci.l a.cti vi ty -"was ca~ri~d. on during 
the moi"'ning in questj,on,:. but .there is nothin_g to· show that·- sucl1· 
practices were habitually carried on or that e_;ny other element of 
the r~bove definition was present in thi.s ce.se., Under the cir cum-:- · 
stances I ~hc:~ll di_srniss C:harge. (4) o ... · ·,.. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated.record. I shall susp~nd its 
license for a period .. of fifteen days because ·of the yj_ola tJ..on. set . . · 
forth in Charge~ (3); R·e_ Dabrowsk~J. Bulletin· 687, I tern .$'; fo~; an addi--: : .. 
tional ·period of tw·enty "d2.y,s because of the violc::.tlo,n ·set.· for.tp in 
Charge· (1), Re Qg_rmtm, Bulletin 582, Item 8; ·and for an addi tton0l. 
period of ten days

1
because of .the violation set fort4·in Ch2rge (2),. 

B~ _ _Ar_:gg_, Bulletin 830, Item l;.making a-tote.l·suspehsion of forty-
fi ve d2.y s I> No rernis.sto:p will be made bec.ause of the· ent1•y ·of the 
plea as to Charge · (3). bec.ause it. was necessc;;_ry ·to try the .. case. fully 
upon the other· pending charge$.. . . · · ·· · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of April,~ i·9~9 ,_ 

ORDERED that Plehari ~eiail Consumption Licerise c~ll, is~ued by 
the Mai or and Co.uncil or' t,he Borbugh of Lodi to Victor"ia .tfr~r:; Inc •. , 
t/a Victoria 'Bn.r, Route 6,: Lodi., be and th~2·· sa~·me is"herebi ·su~1~ended 
for forty-f.ive dr-ty s 9 .. c·ommeitcing· ·?-t ·o:OO a·~m· .. April :L9; .194'9,. and 
terminri~ing.~t 3;00:a~m, ~une 3, 1949~. · · · 

. . 

· ··ERWIN B" HOCK 
· Dir.ec·tor., 
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· 6. DISCIPL.D:JARY PROCEEDINGS - ·.CHARGES.· OF PERMITTING AND SUFFERING 
LEWDNESS ·AND IMMORA.L .. ·:ACTIVI-'I1IEE:i .A.ND·· ebl\TDUCTING. BUSINESS IN SUCH. 
MANNEH AS 'rO BECOivIE .... A NUISANCE~· DISMISSEIL . · -~-. : ·. . . . 

In t;he Matter of Disc~plirw.ry 
P~oceeqings· a.g8~irist .. ·. . , . · . 

. W.ASHINGT10N CAFE . (a., corp.') . 
. 415 Washington Street· 

NewarK 2.9 N. J.; .. 

·. 
. ) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License 0-474, ·iss~~.d by' trie· 

1Viuni.cipal Board· bf A1coholtc · )· 
Beve"r'ag·e Control of: the C·ity of ) 
Newark. 
- - - -. - - - ·~ - ~ - - - ·- - -

CONCLUSIONS 
. · · .. ·AND -OR.DER 

Saul c.··schutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee~ 
.Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage control. 

BY THE .DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded· not· guilty· to che::.rges ·e.llegiilg. it allowed, 
permi t·ted and. suffered.its licensed premis.es to be used in. furtherance 
and aid. Of, . and in· c·onnec tion with, rm· illegDl ~cti V.i ty, i. ~., 
(1) pJ?oeuring for·· prostitution, c.nd, (2) solicita~ibn for prostitution, 
both .in viola ti on..:. of State Regula ti-ons No. 20; Rt.ile 4-; .. ( 3) it allowed, 
permitted 2.nd · sufft;:red lewdnes.s ·and immorc:2.l activities, ·i.e., procur:­
ing c.nd solicitation for prostitution upon its licensed premi~es, in 
violation of State Regulations 1!o. 20, Ru~e 5; and {4) it allowed, 
permitted and.suffered the licensed place of business to be conducted 
in such .mariner. as to become .. a riuisarice, in viola tio.n of State Regula.-
tions No~· 20, l1ule 5. · · · · · 

The charges grew out of activ{tiei·obse~~~d on th~ licensed prem­
ises on July 16, 20 and 22, ~948.. . .. .. 

. In supp6'rt· of: the charges, e.viden·ce vi0.-s· intr.oduced by ·ABC agents 
at ·the he8·ring to ·the following· e.:ff.ect: ··On ·July 'H3, 1848, two agents 
of. the Depc::rtment . (now Divi'sion} went . to the license·d p·rem·i.ses e.nd 
entered into a discussion on the subject of ·women vd th the .P.efe:µdant 1 s 
bar . .:tE.nder.~ 0-ne of· the ag.eil.ts, v'IJhO W&S seated close. to a girl named . 
TYE1$ien, heard a .conver·:sation bet"v\feeti .,,Elsie" an<i her rriale c·ompr.nio11, 
in which conversation the· girl ·made 0. remarl-\: (trd th .gesture). so . · 
indecE;nt·.as to be here· urirepeatableo 'Jll1e· bar~end'·er at the. time was 
behind the bar we.Udng bacK and forth serving d1.;inks. The bartender, 
when asked by one of the .agent.s about.~\ certain fernr~l~ pe. tr9~·. ttwn on 
the premises,· suggested~ instead, t·he desirability of" one "Bettyn who 
would be thBre that night~ . The 2gents did not.return that night for 
the re.as.on that the bartender. vva·s ·then off· duty •. · wt1en the agents . · . 
returned on the. 20t'i1,. the bartende'r' se.id to o'ne· ·a:t them: . ""VVhere the 
hell .was you• ..... ? I pad:Betty- .. ·1~ned up·. ..B~+.ng s~u didn.'t .show ~p 
I ftxed. her up. vVi th ·1ifY. l;)Uddy ~ n< 'There· ·wa$ :tc:":l"k ¢f. tl~~·~. prospect~ .of. a 
later meeting with "Betty n. to br=J ···arr21riged··:·b'y ··ti1e· ·ba1->tender ~ bl.1t ·such 
meeting did not eventuate. On the 22nd one of the agents, together 
with another agent-, .. -:ente1".ed ths licensc~d premises.. The first agent 
(who had spoken vvi. th: t"he- bartender on th~ -·previous occc:.sj~ons) asked 

· the bartender where the girls were.. The bartend,~r pointed to two 
girls 2.t the e;nd of the bar but he then refusedJ ·when asked, to make 
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the introductions. The agent approached the wonien, · hought them a 
drin!i:, and was introduced to th0m by the bc-~rtender as Jo$eohine c:~nd 
Madeline. Following a conversation in ·whicr:i. the bartender-: busy with 
his b0rtending ¢iuties, joined occ2.sionally c;.nd ·briefly, the agent 
paid $10.00 to Josephine, who thereupon left the p~emises with him 
for the purpose of prostitutiono The agent testified th.:··_t, as he c;.nd 
Josephine were leaving ·the- prenlises, he stated. to .the. bartender· thr;Lt 
Sosephine w.c:.s lee_ving with him for the indicc:lted purpose; th2:t he 
c::.s~,ced the bartenci.er whether hs had r.my contr2.cepti ves, 2.nd thc::t. t .the 
b?rtender replied: "You d.0n1t need c.my; she's cleDn .. n The. bartender 
testified thc:1.t he had not heard any suCh statem~nt or question by the 
ngent, and he denied ti12,t he h.~rt.ci made any reJJiC:;.rk concerning contra-
ceptives. ·. 

The bc:~rtend6r, testifying furth.sr, d:enied tho. t· he lmew Josephine 
or l\1ledeline or had introduced. the:m to th-~ :;~g,ant; 'that he had heard 
henrd the indecent langu8.ge USGd by TTElsi·en; or that -he had ever in 
any 1,11rise been a. patty to ? .. ny nrre.ngern.ent bGtvveen 21~y mnle I?r.:t tron in 
the premises 2nd a female in furth(-jr;:)_n·ce of 3-ny -illegnl 2.ct.ivi ty·.· · 
With respec·t to "BEjttyn i the bart~nder testified th2.t HI gave them a 
snow job th2t there was a .. Betty. !fi;~er.!Z~ was no B1itty •. I. snowed them 
along so ns not to dis courag-i':) tb.(:;m. Thts way they ge~t sick- and tired 
Of 9.Skirig me about women and WO\..lld;ntt bothb-r meou 

The testi~1:tohy herein do.e$ hot clc~~rly ·c::·st0.blish th:::t Jose.phine 
n solici tectn or· th2.t she Weis -"procuredYT r .. s 2 -iJrosti tute upc>n the · 
licensed premis'es on July 2~~, and. the eviden_c~:.; indicci tes tho. t she w2.s 
in the def.end2nt' s establisl111hmt on but ow=: occasion nrior to the.t 
dette. Furthe-rmore, it is no·t shown tlwt the bartender :·over~henrd 
nElsie ts" indecent -remc:.r.t~ or the es~3entir-d tenor of Josephine's 
conversation with the agent.. Th0 bGrtender ts ·tactics wer-::~ patently 
unwise and unjustirio.ble·. His convsrso.tions cind conduct in the 
accompanying circumstancE:s give rise to e reesonable, strong suspi-. 
cion with respect to· the commlssfon of the charged viol2.tions. How­
ev2r, suspicion, no matter how reasonably inferabl8~ is not·2 
substitute for proof o Cf. He D_.QYl'.e, Bulletin 46'J, It0:'.m 2., citing 
W0iss v .. Newari~, Bulletin 164, Itf2m 8, c:md Re S_ilidJ:rnr, Bulletin _40.5, 
Item 5. 

My careful examin;.:t.ion o.nd c:nc:.lysis of· the record before me leads 
me to conclude that the 1:;vidence is irisufficient to este.blish· the 
licensee ts guilt. of tbe offenses chQrgedo The charges ~ill, there-· 
fore~ bs dismissed. 

Accordingly, it 
1
is, on this 11th day of April, ·1949, 

.ORDERED th&t the charges herein be end the same are hereby 
dismissed. 

ER\il!IN B. HOCK 
Directoro 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PIN BALL IV.tACHINE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAm 

In the Matte~ of Disci~linQry 
Proceedings against · 

SBAW-PAULIN POST #241 
THE·- AMERICP.N LEGION, INC.· 
.East High Street· 
Glr~s-E?bdro, N. J. ·, 

) 

.) 

}. 

• ) < 

Holder of Cli;ib License CB-(~:,,. i$stted) .· 
by the Borough council of 't·Jtli~" 
Borough of Gl2ssboro. ·). 
- - - - - - -·- - - - - - ~ + ~ ~ 

. CONCL OSIONS· 
AND OHDER 

Shavif-P0u~in Post 7f241, Defend2:nt-lice:nsee.., by ·Re.ymond Atkinson, 
· Finnnce·Officer. 

William· ·F. Wood,. Esq., appeering for. Dj.vi.sion of Alcoholic 
:S·everc:~ge control. 

BY 'IRE DIRECTOR:· 

Defendci.nt has pleaded !19!± vul~; to a cll;?_rge alleging. thn t i ~ 
allowed, permitted o.nd suffered ·l.1. be.gr-~ trslle ·or pj_n ball machine· on its 
licensed premises, in violation of Ruh.: 7 of State Regulations No. 20. 

bn March 2a, 1949, in. the course of a r~tail inspection of. . 
defend::-.. nt 's licensed premis·es, · an· investigator of the St.c,tc. Diyi~ion 
of Alcoholic Bever~ge Control found a pin ball machine: thereon .. ·, 

. .· . 

Defe:µd(:lnt has no prior ·adjudicated recordo I shall. suspend the 
license ·for ten dc~y s, the minimum' period. indicated for suoh violo.tj oit" 
Re Carteret Club of Tienton, Bulletin 672, Item 12. R~~itting five 
days thereof bec2use· of- .the plea will leave a net suspension of five 
do.yso 

··Accordingly,· -i.t is, on this 18th. de .. y of Apr:ll, 1949, 
., 

ORDERED that Club License CB~2, issued ~y the Borough Couqcil of 
ths Borough of Glassboro to Shaw-Paulin Post #241, The ·American 
Legion, Inc., for prernises East High Street, Glassboro,' be .and the 
same .. is hereby suspended for a period of five (5) · de.ys, commencing at 
6:00 ·a.·m .. April 25, 1949, and terminating at 1~00 a.m, .. Apr.il 30 5 •• 10·19" 

. '· 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director • 
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8. APPELLATE DECISIONS TED'S .Eu'U1. & GRILL, I'NC. v·. NEWAH.K A_ND HOPIC!NS 

TED'S ·BAR & GRILL, INC., 

Appellant, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLJC 
BEVERAGE; CONTROL OF THE CITY OF 
NEWA;RK, 2nd JOHN J. HOPKINS, 

Respond-entso 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER. 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) . 

Snmuel R. Blaine, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Thomas L .. Par sonnet, Esq., by George B ~ Astley, Esq,,, Attorney for 

Respondent Municipal Board .of Alcoholic.Beverage Control." 
Giuliano & Giuliano, Esqs., by Anthony Giul~ano, Esq .. , Attor_neys 

for Respondent John J. Hoph:ins .• 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

This appeal is from respondent Boe_rd 1 s granting of a transfer of 
respondent Hop:i:dns' plenary ~etail cdnsumption license from 
113 Broadway to 597 BrC?adway a · 

Appellant contends, i_nter alic,, that thr.:; transfer. is prohibited 
by Section 4 of the city rs ordi112.nce, eff'ec-tive July 1, 1938, reading· 
in pertinent part: · 

"No Plenary Retail Consumption license. e •• shall be grar;ttE:~d 
or transferred to enother premises within a distance of 
seven hundred· and. fifty ( 750) feet fro1n an existing . 
license_d premlses covered by a Plenary Retail consumpt'ion 
Licens·e. r o o .n 

The undisputed facts are these·: The pretnises at 537 Broadway 
are on the northeasterly corner of Romaine Place and Broadway. 
Romaine Place is .a thirty-feet wide stre.et, open ·to vehicular: 
trc::.ffic, which commences on the north side of Delavan Avenue, runs 
northeast approximately 250 feet. and then northwest for approximately 
225 feet until .·it opens upon Broc:.dwny at a right angle. Romaine 
Pla_ce has dvrnlling houses on both side$ and, in addition to the­
thirty-feet wide street, has ten-feet sidewalks. Romaine Place is 
not continued across Broadway. Appellantts plenary retai~ consump­
tion licensed premises are loc2ted at 618 Broadway, on the westerly 
side of Broadwe.y •· The distance from 597 Broad.wa.y to 618 Broo.dway, 
measured by crossing Broadway within an- extension of the curb and 
property lines of Romc::ine Place c.nd thence along the westerly side­
walk of Broadwe,y, is c;i.pproxlma:tsl;y 400 feet o (Such mensurement was 
taken by appell2.nt 1 s engineer.) The distc-,nce between the tvm prem~ 
ises, measured along the easterly sidewalk of Broadway to Elwood 
Avenue, thence crossing _Broadw2.y by a ·crosswalK, where there is a 
tr,affic policeman and where there are traffic signals, and thence 
along the -westerly sidewalk of Broadway, is over 760 feet. (Suc·h 
measurement was taken by the city's trc:Lffic engineer 2nd followed' by 
respondEmt Board.) There are no crosswallc lines on Broa.dway at 
Romaine Placeo On the west side of Broad~2y, opposite 597, is a 
bus stop. · 

The question for d8termination is whether the distance between 
the premises is to be measured, under the.hercinabove quoted provi­
sion of the city ts d:Lste.nce-bE~twcen-premises ordinance, frmn 5~3? 
Broadwr~y ," across Broadway at Romaine Place and thence to 618 .Broad­
way or from 597 Bro2~dw2,y, along th~ ee.sterly sidewalk to Elwood 
Avenue, thence crossing Bro2.dvmy o.nd proceeding on the westerly side­
walk to 618. If the former maasurement method is proper, the 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 841 

tr an.sf er her·e in que.stion \Jvas ... _gre:nted in v~iol2.t.;i.on of t11e ordin2nce; 
o.nd, conversely, if th:-:::t mec.surement method is improper, the gr.anting 
of the trensfer did. not contrc:::.vene the ordi"n2.nce. · 

. . 
The ordinance does not set forth a method of mec-~surernent.. In the 

absence ther.eof., the method of m.eo.surement is th2.t used in the Al.co­
holic Beverage J.,..P.wt s so-c::-illed rr200-feet rule" with respect to . 
dist::-i:nce hetween li·ce:nsed prern.is13s c::md n church or. school," .i.eo:·· . 
n .o., .... in the normr:i.l vire.y tl:at a· pedestrian viould properly walk froin 
the ne2rest entre.nce ·or seid ·church or school to· the net::rest entrance 
of the premlses sought to bs lic 1jnsed .. " .. (Hevised StB.tute~, 33: 1-760) 
Fran~-~lin Stores co .. v. Nev~t~:.:~.,k agg__:_gr1.iQ_§.f~, Bull.etin 381, r·~em 7;. _ 
Re Guenther, .Bulletin. ~~06, I t::;m 19; .Qr_owlSf __ y • .Atlr::.ntic City and 
Foxwell, Bulletin 455," ·_rt·i:;~n ~lo· 

At·the hearing'on Qppe~l the ·city ts. Traffic Engineer testified 
-that on Brondw2..y' at Rorn2.ine Pl~~·ce there. 2~re no. s~,~tS;Ds to indicate any 
~estriction there against ~ed~strian ciossiri~, but that in his opinion 
the intersection is not c legal cro~sing~ He testified, furthsr, as 
follows: 

YYQ Does the City. of N~wa.rK :t).r.ve a trc..1f'fic ord.inq.nce? 
A Yes, sir o 

Q And
1 

doss th~?t tr~~ffj_c ordin;'.nce define· 211 streets V'rhere 
there arB legql crossings for pe~estricn~? 

, A ·No, sir. It is defi'.n0Ci under the .·stn tc hrvv •. n 

Our Stc•te Motor VchicH;s Law (in Hevised Stet.tutes, 39:i~i) con­
tcdns the follovdng definitions·~ 

.. . ' 

n 'Cros swo.lh: t meo.ns th2.t port~on of the ro~~dwc:._y _ordinar:ily. 
included 'l!Vi thin the prolong~l.tion of Cl.ITb and· prop,&rty lines 
c:~t .street intersections, or ths".t pm·tion ot~ .. e. rqad·way 
clearly indicE~ted for pedestric:.n crossing -by linc:s marked 
on the sui-'fC.'.CE: of tr1e ro;::.dv1c-·.y. n 

n t Intersection t meons. 'the e.re-o. embraced within ·the pr:olong·8.­
tion ·o±' the let tere.l curb lines or, if none, the lateral. 
boundary. lin'es of bvo or more highwo.y s vvb:ich_ joi.n. one 
G.nother at 9-n angle, whether or not one such highw2..y 
crosses a.notheron 

Respondents cite· R'2vise·d .s,tri.~utes,. ~-Sb:4-33 which reRds:. 

TYAt. i11ters~.::ctions :wheru tr.:.ffic is· d.irectGCl by a police . · 
officer· or. troffic· sign:::.l, no pedestr12,n sh:::.11 ·enter upon 
or. cross the highvv:-).y ,::;_ t ::~ poirit .other than a designe,ted · .. 
eras s1;1F1l~L. n . 

Since tr2ffic is not directed by a police officer or traffic signal 
c.i.t tl1:e intersection of Bro~idwc.y o.nd. :Ro:mc-~i.ne Place.? the _citc..tion 
appe2ts inappiopri2te. More pertinent is Revised Statutes, 39:4~34 
which rends: · · 

nAt all intersection·s wners tro.ffic is not controlled and 
diie~ted eith~r by a police bfficer.or a tr~ftic signal, ·no 
pedestrian she.11 c11 oss the highw~::y other them at rigb:~ nn.gles. 
to the ctirb, 2.nd Vihcn crossing at tt. point oth.~r thrm at a 
desigriated crosswalk sh2ll yield tlw right of ~cy to all. 
vehich)s on· the highw2.y •• o. Yr 

: . . . 

In the light of the cit·~d provisions of.Eevised.St:::.~tute~,-39:1-1 
and 09 :·4-·34, it woulc~ appG'.:?·.r .·th2. t "th1.3 :Lnte.rsection of Bro2.Q.way . ?.nd 
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Rom2.ine Pl::.ce rn;,i.ght 'WET1, .. bi::; ·:deemed ·a lugs.l cr-o.s·swalk .·even for pur­
poses broader 'thc:.:.n .the scope of thi.s epp2al aiid br0yond my. Jurisdic­
tion~ se·e.· Ferris -v •. McArdle 9 ·a~~ N. J .,L. 580, at pp. ·582 2.nd 583, 
E. &·A .. (1919 ; Clarl-(son v. Ley, 106 1\1 .. J.L. 380, at pp .. 3B4 cmd 385, 
E • & .A • ( 19 30 • 

The "200-fe(0t rule" (Re-Vi.sed St;;~.t\:i:tes, 33: 1-76) is,. in-: view of 
its obvious purpose, strictly constru-f~d.. in protection· of .. GburG_hes and 
schools. See R(:" Two Hundred F§:et B:Qle, BulJ.eti·n 127,.Iteni 4;. 
Goldberg v~ Little ·F2.llh Bulletin l '77, Item 4; Aldnrell~. ·v ._J.\Sbld!X 
Parl-c, Bulletin i86, 'Item 12; B@etti v. Atl<='.ntic City, .Bulletin ,627, 
It~ill 7. Similnrly, n strict con~trUction·is in order with respect to 
d.isto.nce-between-pr..:~mises· ordine.n.ce-s 'Vv:i1ich are h0ld to he re·r:-1sonabl0 
~n plirpose 2.nd vr..lid ·as i<agulations designed. :.to prevent,." in thr;: . · 
pu.olic int~.:;rest ?.no. protection, trts overcrowd:ing of li.quor l~censes. 
in. any p2rticular section of th1~~ .municipality<> Fra.nh:liiJ. ·st'ores co .. v~ 
Newar1{ and Gruber, supra. I find thet, within th8 purp9sB Gnd n1ea.n-­
ing of Newark's dist2nce-between-pr0mises ordin&nc0,:fciliowing the 
crosswolk nt Broadw2y And Romaine Place is the normal way ttat .. a 
pedestrion woulp. properly wcl.v: in proc~eding, from ·th1.~· ne::~i~e··st · · _.'. 
entr~mcc of. 61s· Broedwo.y to tt.1.e t1wa:r#s:9 s-nti ... ence· ·or 597 · Bro.adwa.Y- apd, 
since the -distd.nce b;2tvrnen trvz: :p:p~mlS9S- measured by s_uch crO:-s.svvB.L: " 
route i-s ·c.tppr-oxirn~ttely 400 fc.et~ that the transfer .here 2.'p'pealed from 
is in contravention 9f the ordinence. Hence, the action of. r~spon­
dcnt Don rd will bo reversed.:- Cf. Fro..ru('.lin -Store~ co-.· v. Nt;;"vrer1(· a,nd .' 
Gruber,, :supro; _CrOidley. v. Atl2.ntic Ci:t:r aIJ:d Fox}'.vell:, ·supra. 

Accordingly, ·it is, on this 18th d0.y of- April, 1949, 

· ORBERED· thr::.t the· Gction of· r(;spondent 1vlunicip2.l Boe.rd· of Alco­
holic B0vcrage Control gr2nting th8 trcnsfer, hGrc appe~led from, be 
and the S[-'1.f112 is hereby reversed; o.nd it is further · · 

ORDERED that ·~aid tronsfer be set eside 2nd be and is hereby 
decle:.red null imd vo:Ld, and that respond.ent · JoJ:m' J~- Hoph:ins forthyvitp 
ceo.sc .ell' ;s-,lc_oholic beverage ~.:.cti\Tity c.t 5~J7 ·Bro2dYmy·, without pr.eju­
dico to the right of respondsnt John J •. Hopt:ins to apply for fur.ther 
trc:.nsfcr of his curr<:mt licens.e. · · 

ERWIN Bo. HOCK 
_Director •.. 

9, STATE .LICENSES ·- NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

New Jsrsey Apple GrovH;rs, Inc .. 
CottrGllts Road 
Brovmtown, N. J. 

Application for Limit~d Distillery License filed April 18, 1949. 

Joseph, Alfred, George and W.al tsr Nash o.nd Charles Nash 
T/;1 Chas o Nash & Sons (Limlt'ed ·WhoL~sel2 Licsnsi:i~ WL-24) 
64 Hutton St. 
J 0 r s· e y City , N . J. 

Applic2tion for nddition~l werehouse at 176 New Yorx Aveo, 
Jersey City, N. ~., filed April 20, 1949. 

Austin, N'i<;!hols & Co., Inc. 
82, Poi-ni(;r St. 
Nevv-~~r::{, N. J. 

Application for 2.ddi tion~~l wc.-Tchouse at 64-70 00.kl~nd St,, 
.Trenton, N. J., filed April 22; 1.949. 

~EHWIN B. HOCK 
Director .. 
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10" DIE:iCIPLINARY~. PROCEEDINGS ~ SOIICITOh 1 S P:ERMIT ..,.. SUSPENSION 
REI.MPOS,ED UPON J\FFIHMANCE. OF .. DIHEC'.I10E t S. DECI6ION BY APPgLLATE 
DIVISION OF THE SUPER.IOR. .COUB-T. · 

• . ,t •• ' ,. '. JI. ~ ~ 

In the Matter of Disciplin2ry 
Proceedings against 

DANIEL FLAX 
284 ·prospect· Streo:t. 

·East O~ange,= N. Jo, 

Bolder of Solibitort~ Permit;· 
.. ) 

No. 81 7; is sued . by_· the State Com~ . ) 
mi~sioner (now Director) 6f .. · 
Alcoholic Bev~rege Q9ntrol. ) 
- - - -·- - - - - - - -.. 

·.BY·THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

- · _ _. --:' 

'O R D 'E R 

By. order d2ted Nov.ember 19, 1.948, tn:e solicitor's perrni t ·of· the 
defendant was suspended for a period o~,ten days after he had 

· pl.e.aded r1on vul t to· a ·clw.rge: alleging violation of R .. ·s. 03:1-2.. See 
,BulJ_etin 822, Item 5. : · .. · ' 

. The;se proceedings are related to those brought agai~·st the 
·plenG.ry: wholesnle · Jicen.se. of · Go.lsvv-ortlly, Inc(>,,. tJ1e de..fendnnt 1 s 
employet. See B~lletin 822, Item 4~ When the suspensio~ of the 
latter's l.icense, ·_upon its appe2l, was st2.yed by order of -tne Superior 
Court, Appellate Di vision, the suspension c.:1.gainst this defendant was 
l.~kev:i se i l1e.ld in a bey· ance. 

The suspension. ngain~it .the· wholescLle _license· having been 
affirmed by the court, it was reimposed_9 by order being entered 
siq1:u~t2n~ously herowi th, to co.ncl ude on ~euesdc1y, Iviay 1'7 ~ 1949, at 
l~:oi a.m~ . The suspension .ag~inst the solicitor ts permit herein, 
there-fo_re, will e.lso br:; now reimposed; to commence a:t thr.~ t time ... 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st.day o:f April, 1949, 

ORDERED t.hat Solicitor 1 s Permit No. 81 '7, issued by the st2_te . 
Commissioner· (now Director) of Alcoholic Beverage .Control to DanlEJ. 
Flax, 284 Prospect Street, East Orange, be and the so.me is hereby 
suspended. for a period of ten (10) de.ys_?_ commencing at 12:01 ci ... m .. 
Tuesday, May 17, 1949, aJ1d terminating at 12:01 a.tn.·FrideyJ May 21', 
19490 

\ 

. ,: . 


